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criteria for worker adjustment assistance 
have not been met for the reasons 
specified. 

Since the workers of the firm are 
denied eligibility to apply for TAA, the 
workers cannot be certified eligible for 
ATAA. 

The investigation revealed that 
criteria (a)(2)(A)(I.A.) and (a)(2)(B)(II.A.) 
(employment decline) have not been 
met. 

TA–W–59,474; Curt G. Joa, Inc., 
Sheboygan Falls, WI 

The investigation revealed that 
criteria (a)(2)(A)(I.B.) (Sales or 
production, or both, did not decline) 
and (a)(2)(B)(II.B.) (shift in production 
to a foreign country) have not been met. 

None. 

The investigation revealed that 
criteria (a)(2)(A)(I.C.) (increased 
imports) and (a)(2)(B)(II.B.) (shift in 
production to a foreign country) have 
not been met. 

None. 

The investigation revealed that the 
predominate cause of worker 
separations is unrelated to criteria 
(a)(2)(A)(I.C.) (increased imports) and 
(a)(2)(B)(II.C) (shift in production to a 
foreign country). 

TA–W–59,267; GT Merchandising and 
Licensing, GT Distribution Facility, 
Jersey City, NJ 

TA–W–59,538; Crefton Industries, 
Leased Workers of Staffmark, 
Alliance, and Tri-State, City of 
Industries, CA 

TA–W–59,569; Fort Wayne Foundry 
Corp., Pontiac Division, Fort 
Wayne, IN 

The workers’ firm does not produce 
an article as required for certification 
under section 222 of the Trade Act of 
1974. 

None. 

The investigation revealed that 
criteria of section 222(b)(2) has not been 
met. The workers’ firm (or subdivision) 
is not a supplier to or a downstream 
producer for a firm whose workers were 
certified eligible to apply for TAA. 

None. 

I hereby certify that the 
aforementioned determinations were 
issued during the month of July 2006. 
Copies of These determinations are 
available for inspection in Room C– 
5311, U.S. Department of Labor, 200 
Constitution Avenue, NW., Washington, 
DC 20210 during normal business hours 
or will be mailed to persons who write 
to the above address. 

Dated: July 14, 2006. 
Richard Church, 
Acting Director, Division of Trade Adjustment 
Assistance. 
[FR Doc. E6–11871 Filed 7–24–06; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–59,601] 

Hospira; Ashland, OH; Notice of 
Termination of Investigation 

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade 
Act of 1974, an investigation was 
initiated on June 21, 2006 in response 
to a petition filed by United 
Steelworkers of America, Local 196L, on 
behalf of workers at Hospira, Ashland, 
Ohio (TA–W–59,601). 

The petitioner has requested that the 
petition be withdrawn. Consequently, 
further investigation in this case would 
serve no purpose, and the investigation 
has been terminated. 

Signed in Washington, DC, this 27th day of 
June, 2006. 
Linda G. Poole, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance. 
[FR Doc. E6–11868 Filed 7–24–06; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–59,629] 

IPC Print Services; Saint Joseph, MI; 
Notice of Termination of Investigation 

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade 
Act of 1974, as amended, an 
investigation was initiated on June 26, 
2006 in response to a petition filed on 
behalf of workers of IPC Print Services, 
Saint Joseph, Michigan. 

The petition has been deemed invalid. 
Two of the three petitioners were 
separated from employment more than 
one-year prior to the date of the petition 
(June 16, 2006). Consequently, the 
investigation has been terminated. 

Signed at Washington, DC, this 27th day of 
June 2006. 
Linda G. Poole, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance. 
[FR Doc. E6–11870 Filed 7–24–06; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–59,530] 

Johnson Controls, Inc.; Interiors 
Division; Holland, MI; Notice of 
Termination of Investigation 

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade 
Act of 1974, as amended, an 
investigation was initiated on June 7, 
2006 in response to a worker petition 
filed by a company official on behalf of 
workers of Johnson Controls, Inc., 
Interiors Division, Holland, Michigan. 

The petitioner has requested that the 
petition be withdrawn at this time. 
Consequently, the investigation has 
been terminated. 

Signed at Washington, DC this 29th day of 
June 2006. 

Linda G. Poole, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance. 
[FR Doc. E6–11863 Filed 7–24–06; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4510–30–P 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–59,591] 

JPMorgan Chase and Co.; Chase 
Home Equity; Houston, TX; Notice of 
Termination of Investigation 

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade 
Act of 1974, as amended, an 
investigation was initiated on June 20, 
2006, in response to a petition filed by 
a union official on behalf of workers of 
JPMorgan Chase and Co., Chase Home 
Equity, Houston, Texas. 

The petition regarding the 
investigation has been deemed invalid. 
The petitioner was not a union official, 
but was one dislocated worker. A 
petition filed by workers requires three 
(3) signatures. Consequently, the 
investigation has been terminated. 

Signed at Washington, DC, this 5th day of 
July, 2006. 

Linda G. Poole, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance. 
[FR Doc. E6–11866 Filed 7–24–06; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4510–30–P 
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